# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3987894

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	08/01/2016

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TUMI, INC.	
Street Address:	1001 DURHAM AVENUE	
City:	SOUTH PLAINFIELD	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	07080	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 130**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D419853
Patent Number:	6141841
Patent Number:	D417134
Patent Number:	6047442
Patent Number:	5842673
Patent Number:	5984154
Patent Number:	6095389
Patent Number:	6105764
Patent Number:	D424403
Patent Number:	6298528
Patent Number:	D446644
Patent Number:	6220411
Patent Number:	6671987
Patent Number:	D449216
Patent Number:	D463118
Patent Number:	6591950
Patent Number:	6595354
Patent Number:	6938741
Patent Number:	D485681
Patent Number:	D487348

PATENT REEL: 039535 FRAME: 0895

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D507112
Patent Number:	6880685
Patent Number:	6581736
Patent Number:	6827185
Patent Number:	6640856
Patent Number:	6936127
Patent Number:	6892434
Patent Number:	D497099
Patent Number:	D494763
Patent Number:	D510190
Patent Number:	D494762
Patent Number:	6857512
Patent Number:	7004363
Patent Number:	D513559
Patent Number:	D499667
Patent Number:	D498055
Patent Number:	D490612
Patent Number:	D486648
Patent Number:	D492115
Patent Number:	D490246
Patent Number:	D489163
Patent Number:	D502318
Patent Number:	D501723
Patent Number:	D511410
Patent Number:	7644743
Patent Number:	7281616
Patent Number:	D515814
Patent Number:	7228962
Patent Number:	D536875
Patent Number:	D516298
Patent Number:	7318507
Patent Number:	D527904
Patent Number:	D531411
Patent Number:	D518295
Patent Number:	D538043
Patent Number:	D538541
Patent Number:	D565302
Patent Number:	7284304

PATENT REEL: 039535 FRAME: 0896

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D547065
Patent Number:	7600618
Patent Number:	7886949
Patent Number:	D590595
Patent Number:	D591045
Patent Number:	D621156
Patent Number:	D594662
Patent Number:	D596858
Patent Number:	D596403
Patent Number:	D591952
Patent Number:	D596400
Patent Number:	7874087
Patent Number:	7731068
Patent Number:	D601802
Patent Number:	D596401
Patent Number:	D596402
Patent Number:	D604049
Patent Number:	D596398
Patent Number:	D623858
Patent Number:	D624312
Patent Number:	D600919
Patent Number:	D595507
Patent Number:	D607642
Patent Number:	D619365
Patent Number:	D604953
Patent Number:	D609474
Patent Number:	D607643
Patent Number:	D617559
Patent Number:	D605857
Patent Number:	D608245
Patent Number:	D601344
Patent Number:	D603608
Patent Number:	D597888
Patent Number:	D617560
Patent Number:	D633302
Patent Number:	D627564
Patent Number:	D638220
Patent Number:	D644436

PATENT REEL: 039535 FRAME: 0897

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8132601
Patent Number:	7353574
Patent Number:	7762294
Patent Number:	D546065
Patent Number:	D554372
Patent Number:	D554373
Patent Number:	D642379
Patent Number:	D558979
Patent Number:	D569610
Patent Number:	D570603
Patent Number:	D575957
Patent Number:	D579313
Patent Number:	D603606
Patent Number:	D620708
Patent Number:	D622060
Patent Number:	D623233
Patent Number:	D630844
Patent Number:	D641978
Patent Number:	D636184
Patent Number:	D634543
Patent Number:	D634544
Application Number:	29384685
Application Number:	29384936
Application Number:	29401852
Application Number:	29401853
Application Number:	12381997
Application Number:	12583648
Application Number:	12387692
Application Number:	12798559
Application Number:	12806652
Application Number:	12800722
Application Number:	12806639
Application Number:	12653523
Application Number:	12798596

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (303)629-3450

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 039535 FRAME: 0898** 

**Phone:** 3036293400

Email: reichel.nicole@dorsey.com

Correspondent Name: CHARLENE M. KROGH; DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP

Address Line 1: 1400 WEWATTA STREET; SUITE 400

Address Line 2: IP DEPARTMENT

Address Line 4: DENVER, COLORADO 80202-5549

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHARLENE M. KROGH
SIGNATURE:	/cmk2112/
DATE SIGNED:	08/01/2016

#### **Total Attachments: 9**

source=Active\_58200101\_3\_Release of Security Interest in Patents#page1.tif source=Active\_58200101\_3\_Release of Security Interest in Patents#page2.tif source=Active\_58200101\_3\_Release of Security Interest in Patents#page3.tif source=Active\_58200101\_3\_Release of Security Interest in Patents#page4.tif source=Active\_58200101\_3\_Release of Security Interest in Patents#page5.tif source=Active\_58200101\_3\_Release of Security Interest in Patents#page6.tif source=Active\_58200101\_3\_Release of Security Interest in Patents#page7.tif source=Active\_58200101\_3\_Release of Security Interest in Patents#page8.tif source=Active\_58200101\_3\_Release of Security Interest in Patents#page8.tif source=Active\_58200101\_3\_Release of Security Interest in Patents#page9.tif

PATENT REEL: 039535 FRAME: 0899

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "Release") is given as of this 1st day of August 2016, by Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, a national banking association; located at 190 River Road, Summit, New Jersey, 07901 ("Assignor"), in favor of TUMI, INC., a New Jersey corporation ("Assignee"), located at 1001 Durham Avenue, South Plainfield, New Jersey 07080. Assignce and Assignor are herein after referred to as the "Parties".

WHEREAS, Assignee, as borrower, certain subsidiaries of Assignee, as Guarantors, Assignor, as administrative agent, collateral agent, swing line lender and issuing lender, Capital One, N.A., as syndication agent, and Sovereign Bank and Citizens Bank of Pennsylvania, each as a documentation agent, and Wells Fargo Securities, LLC and Capital One, N.A. as Join Lead Arrangers and Joint Bookrunners ("Assignor, Capital One, N.A., Sovereign Bank and Citizens Bank of Pennsylvania are hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Syndication Parties"), entered into that certain Credit and Guaranty Agreement (the "Original Agreement") dated as of October 29, 2010.

WHEREAS, in consideration of the extensions of credit and other accommodations of Assignor as set forth in the Original Agreement, respectively, Assignee agreed to secure its obligations to the Syndication Parties in part pursuant to that certain Pledge and Security Agreement (the "Original Pledge Agreement") dated as of October 29, 2010 and pursuant to that certain Patent Security Agreement (the "Patent Security Agreement") dated as of October 29, 2010.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement, Assignee granted to Assignor a security interest and continuing lien on all of Assignee's right, title and interest in, to, and under (i) all United States patents and certificates of Invention, or similar industrial property rights, and applications for the foregoing in each case that are owned by Assignee, including, but not limited to: (a) each patent and patent application referred to in SCHEDULE A hereto (as such schedule may be amended or supplemented from time to time), (b) all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, and reexaminations thereof, (c) all rights to sue for past, present and future infringements; thereof, (d) all proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, royalties, income, payments, damage awards and proceeds of suit (collectively the "Patents"); (ii) to the extent not otherwise included above, all Collateral Records, Collateral Support and Supporting Obligations relating to any of the foregoing; and (iii) to the extent not otherwise included above, all Proceeds, products, accessions, rents and profits of or in respect of any of the foregoing (collectively, the "Patent Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, the Original Agreement was amended and restated pursuant to that certain Amended and Restated Credit and Guaranty Agreement, dated as of April 4, 2012, by and among Assignee, as borrower, certain Subsidiaries of Assignee, as Guarantors, and Assignor, as Lender and Collateral Agent, (as it may be amended, supplemented, restated or otherwise modified, the "Credit Agreement") and the Original Pledge Agreement was amended and restated pursuant to that certain Amended and Restated Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of April 4, 2012 (the "Pledge Agreement") by and between Assignee and Assignor;

WHEREAS, in connection with the execution of the Credit Agreement all rights of the Syndicated Parties pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement, were assigned to Assignor; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire that Assignor terminate and release its security interest in the Patent Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

Assignor hereby terminates, releases and discharges fully, without representation, recourse or warranty whatsoever, all of its security interest in the Patent Collateral including, but not limited to, the Patents referred to on **SCHEDULE A** hereto, whether granted pursuant to the Security Agreement, Patent Security Agreement or any other agreement or document delivered in connection with the Credit Agreement or the Original Agreement, and Assignor hereby reassigns and transfers any and all right, title and interest that it may have in the Patent Collateral to Assignee.

Assignor hereby authorizes Assignee or Assignee's authorized representative to (i) record this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, (ii) file UCC Financing Statement Amendments with the applicable filing office in order to memorialize the release of any security interest of Assignor in the Patent Collateral including, without limitation, the patents, and (iii) otherwise file this Release.

Assignor further agrees to execute and deliver to Assignee any and all further documents and instruments, and do any and all further acts which Assignee (or its agents or designees) reasonably requests in order to confirm this Release and to confirm Assignee's right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Collateral.

Capitalized terms used in this Release but not defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed to them in the Patent Security Agreement, Security Agreement or Credit Agreement, as applicable.

This Release and the rights and obligations of the Parties hereunder shall be governed by, and shall be construed and enforced in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York, without regard to its conflicts of law provisions.

This Release may be executed in one or more counterparts and by different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be deemed an original, but all such counterparts together shall constitute but one and the same instrument; signature pages may be detached from multiple separate counterparts and attached to a single counterpart so that all signature pages are physically attached to the same document.

{Signature Page Follows}

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Release to be executed and delivered by the officer thereunder duly authorized as of the date above first written.

### ASSIGNOR:

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Lender and Collateral Agent

Name: Exerc Title:

# SCHEDULE A

Title	Patent No.	Issue Date	Status
Handle And Handle Base For Luggage	D419853	01-Feb-2000	Granted
Add-A-Bag Assembly For Luggage	6141841	07 -Nov-2000	Granted
Bezel For Wheeled Luggage Towing Handle	D417134	30-Nov-1999	Granted
Releasable Lock Mechanism For Luggage Towing Handle	6047442	11-Apr-2000	Granted
Luggage Hook Strap	5842673	01-Dec-1998	Granted
Wheelaway Backpack	5984154	16-Nov-1999	Granted
Backpack	6095389	01-Aug-2000	Granted
Computer Carrying Case	6105764	22-Aug-2000	Granted
Handle And Handle Base For Luggage	D424403	09-May-2000	Granted
D-Ring With Grommet	6298528	09-0ct-2001	Granted
Handbag	D446644	21-Aug-2001	Granted
Expandable Luggage	6220411	24-Apr-2001	Granted
Luggage Identification Tag	6671987	06-Jan-2004	Granted
Combination Zipper Lock	D449216	16-0ct-2001	Granted
Tote Bag	D463118	24-Sep-2002	Granted
Multiple Expansion Luggage Item	6591950	15-Jul-2003	Granted
Luggage With Low-Profile Hanger Bracket	6595354	22-Jul-2003	Granted
Collapsible Bar Assembly For Supporting A Secondary Bag On Wheeled Luggage	6938741	06- Sep 2005	Granted
Luggage	D485681	27-Jan-2004	Granted
Wheel Assembly for Luggage	D487348	09-Mar-2004	Granted
Gusset	D507112	12-Jul-2005	Granted
Gusset For A Light-Weight Bag And A Bag Assembled Therefrom	6880685	19-Apr-2005	Granted
Assembled Therefrom  Bag With Umbrella Storage Sleeve	6581736	24-Jun-2003	Granted
Protective Suspension System for Portable Computer	6827185	07-Dec-2004	Granted

Title	Patent No.	Issue Date	Status
Collapsible Bag Arrangement And Method	6640856	04-Nov-2003	Granted
Method Of Manufacture Of A Light-Weight Gusset Frame	6936127	30-Aug-2005	Granted
Methods Of Manufacture Of A Gusset For A Light-Weight Bag And Of Assembly Of A Bag Therefrom	6892434	17-May-2005	Granted
Combination Lock	D497099	12-0ct-2004	Granted
Gusset	D494763	24-Aug-2004	Granted
Stitching in the Outline of a Gusset	D510190	04-0et-2005	Granted
Gussett	D494762	24-Aug-2004	Granted
Selectively Rotatable Handle Assembly for	6857512	22-Feb-2005	Granted
Towable Luggage Shoulder Strap Pad	7004363	28-Feb-2006	Granted
Buckle For Bag	D513559	17-Jan-2006	Granted
Zipper Pull for Bag	D499667	14-Dec-2004	Granted
Foot Support For Luggage	D498055	09-Nov-2004	Granted
Handle for Luggage	D490612	01-Jun-2004	Granted
Telescopic Handle	D486648	17-Feb-2004	Granted
Handle for a Bag	D492115	29-Jun-2004	Granted
Handle For Bag	D490246	25-May-2004	Granted
Shoulder Strap Pad	D489163	04-May-2004	Granted
Lining for a Bag	D502318	01-Mar-2005	Granted
Lining for Bag	D501723	15-Feb-2005	Granted
Tie-Down For Luggage	D511410	15-Nov-2005	Granted
Pivotable Towing Arrangement	7644743	12-Jan-2010	Granted
Expandable Luggage	7281616	16-0ct-2007	Granted
Luggage	D515814	28-Feb-2006	Granted
Luggage With Low-Profile Hanger Bracket And Harness	7228962	12-Jun-2007	Granted
Luggage	D536875	20-Feb-2007	Granted

Title	Patent No.	Issue Date	Status
Umbrella	D516298	07-Mar-2006	Granted
Support For Secondary Bag On Wheeled	7318507	15-Jan-2008	Granted
Luggage	<u> </u>		
Luggage Straps	D527904	12-Sep-2006	Granted
Luggage	D531411	07-Nov-2006	Granted
Luggage	D518295	04-Apr-2006	Granted
Gusset	D538043	13-Mar-2007	Granted
Gusset	D538541	20-Mar-2007	Granted
Backpack With Expandable Area	D\$65302	01-Apr-2008	Granted
Retaining Assembly	7284304	23-0ct-2007	Granted
Luggage	D547065	24-Jul-2007	Granted
Pivotable Towing Arrangement	7600618	13-0ct-2009	Granted
Carrying Bag With Expandable Area	7886949	15-Feb-2011	Granted
Luggage	D590595	21-Apr-2009	Granted
Briefcase	D591045	28- Apr -2009	Granted
Luggage	D621156	10-Aug-2010	Granted
Briefcase	D594662	23-Jun-2009	Granted
Briefcase	D596858	28-Jul-2009	Granted
Luggage	D596403	21-Jul-2009	Granted
Luggage	D591952	12-May-2009	Granted
Wheel Hub	D596400	21-Jul-2009	Granted
Removable Initial Patch	7874087	25-Jan-20 11	Granted
Hanger	7731068	08-Jun-2010	Granted
Universal Bracket And Luggage Handle System		·	Published
Luggage	D601802	13-0ct-2009	Granted
Briefcase	D596401	21-Jul-2009	Granted

Title.	Patent No.	Issue Date	Status
Briefcase	D596402	21 -Jul-2009	Granted
Briefcase	D604049	17-Nov-2009	Granted
Briefcase	D596398	21-Jul-2009	Granted
Luggage	D623858	21-Sep-20 10	Granted
Messenger Bag	D624312	28-Sep-2010	Granted
Briefcase	D600919	29-Sep-2009	Granted
Luggage	D595507	07-Jul-2009	Granted
Side Panel	D607642	12-Jan-2010	Granted
Wheel Hub	D619365	13-Jul-2010	Granted.
Luggage Foot	D604953	01-Dec-2009	Granted
Handle	D609474	09-Feb-2010	Granted
Handle Frame	D607643	12-Jan-2010	Granted
Handle	D617559	15-Jun-2010	Granted
Front Panel	D605857	15-Dec-2009	Granted
Zipper Pull	D608245	19-Jan-2010	Granted
Luggage	D601344	06-0et-2009	Granted
Luggage	D603608	10-Nov-2009	Granted
Puller	D597888	11-Aug-2009	Granted
Handle	D617560	15-Jun-2010	Granted
Wheel Hub	D633302	01-Mar-2011	Granted
Bag With Self-Adjusting Straps			Published
Handle	D627564	23-Nov-2010	Granted
Foldable Bag With Retaining Straps			Published
Messenger Bag	D638220	24-May-2011	
Ball Wheel		<u></u>	Pending
Luggage Expansion System			Pending

Title	Patent No.	Issue Date	Status
Removable Initial Patch			Published
Lightweight, High-Strength Luggage			Pending
Universal Bracket And Luggage Handle			Published
System Glasses With Stem Locks			Published
Suitcase	D644,436	06-Sep-2011	Patented Case
Wheel Assembly	29/384,685	February 2, 2011	Pending
Handle	29/384,936	February 6, 2011	Pending
Expandable Suitcase	29/401,852	September 16, 2011	Pending
Reversible Breifcase	29/401,853	September 16, 2011	Pending
Tote Bag For Being Partitioned Or Alternatively Expanded	8,132,601	March 13, 2012	Patented Case
Checkpoint-Friendly Bag For A Laptop Computer	12/381,997	March 18, 2009	Pending
Articulable Shoulder Strap	12/583,648	August 24, 2009	Pending
Luggage Strap Connector	7,353,574	April 8, 2008	Patented Case
Reversible Tote Bag	7,762,294	July 27, 2010	Patented Case
Signature Panel For Luggage And Bags	D546,065	July 10, 2007	Patented Case
Carry Handle	D554,372	November 6, 2007	Patented Case
Carry Handle Set For Luggage	D554,373	November 6, 2007	Patented Case
Hard Case Luggage	D642,379	August 2, 2011	Patented Case
Clasp	D558,979	January 8, 2008	Patented Case
Tote Bag	D569,610	May 27,2008	Patented Case
Shoulder Strap	D570,603	June 10, 2008	Patented Case
Combined Wheel And Skid For An Article Of	D575,957	September 2, 2008	Patented Case
Luggage Biasable Lock With Pocket	D579,313	October 28, 2008	Patented Case
Tote Bag	D603,606	November 10, 2009	Patented Case
Duffel Bag	D620,708	August 3, 2010	Patented Case
Expandable Wheeled Luggage	D622,060	August 24, 2010	Patented Case

Title -	Patent No.	Issue Date	Status
Identification Tag For Luggage	D623,233	September 7, 2010	Patented Case:
Tote Bag	D630,844	January 18, 2011	Patented Case
Luggage Handle	D536,875	February 20, 2007	Patented Case
Duffie Bag	D641,978	July 26, 2011	Patented Case
Pair Of Duffle Handles With Stitching	D636,184	April 19, 2011	Patented Case
Stitched Handle For Luggage	D634,543	March 22, 2011	Patented Case
Stitched Plunger Handle For Luggage	D634,544	March 22, 2011	Patented Case
Checkpoint-Friendly Backpack	12/387,692	May 6, 2009	Pending
Carrying Device For Extending Into A Piece Of Luggage Or The Like And For Absorbing And Minimizing Shocks When Carrying The	12/798,559	April 7, 2010	Pending
Piece Of Luggage Or the Like Closed Loop Strap Handle For A Piece Of Luggage That Has Been Modified To Have Closed Loop Strap Handle Replaceability Added	12/806,652	August 18, 2010	Pending
Thereon Quick Release Buckle For A Shoulder Strap And Preventing Unintentional Release When	12/800,722	May 21, 2010	Pending
Tension Is Exerted By The Shoulder Strap Strap Handle For A Piece Of Luggage That Has Been Modified To Have A Strap Handle	12/806,639	August 18,2010	Pending
Added Thereon  Flexibly Collapsible Bag For Being Self- Stored In Itself In Two Different Places Thereof	12/653,523	Dec 15,2009	Pending
Interchangeable Wheel Cover For A Wheel Of A Piece Of Luggage Or The Like	12/798,596	April 7, 2010	Pending